

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

----- X	:	
SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.	:	
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,	:	
individually on behalf of themselves and all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2014CH00829
	:	
v.	:	
	:	Hon. Celia Gamrath
CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation;	:	
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF	:	
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
----- X		

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT CREATE A DISPUTED ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH BARE ARGUMENT AND MISCHARACTERIZED EVIDENCE.....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Defendants Did Not Breach the Plaintiffs’ Core Rights When They Opened the Co-Location Facility at the ADC.....	14
1. The ADC Is Not an Open Outcry Trading Floor Protected by the CMEG and CBOT Core Rights .....	15
(a) CMEG Core Right 2 Is Unambiguously Limited to Open Outcry .....	16
(b) All the Extrinsic Evidence Confirms the Unambiguous Meaning of CMEG Core Right 2.....	18
(c) CBOT’s Charter Does Not Contain Non-Open Outcry Trading Floor Rights Either .....	24
2. Plaintiffs Address the Wrong Question and Lack Relevant or Admissible Evidence of the Meaning of the Charters .....	26
3. Plaintiffs’ Globex Claims Are Barred by Laches .....	27
4. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence of Damages .....	30
B. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Fee Claims.....	30
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Precludes Summary Judgment on CMEG or CBOT Fee Claims .....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ Pursuit of Nominal Damages and Declaratory Judgment Does Not Save Their Fee Claims.....	36
C. Plaintiffs’ Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claims Fail .....	38
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Brewer v. Allstate Life Insurance Co.*,  
2022 IL App (1st) 210932-U .....38

*Burkhart v. Davies*,  
602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991) .....30

*Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Electric Co. LLC*,  
166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....17

*In re County Treasurer*,  
394 Ill. App. 3d 111 (2d Dist. 2009).....14

*Eagle Industries v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.*,  
702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....26

*Federal National Mortgage Association v. Altamirano*,  
2020 IL App (2d) 190198 .....30

*GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.*,  
36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....18

*Gomez v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.*,  
2013 IL App (1st) 130568.....18

*Hampton v. Chicago Transit Authority*,  
2018 IL App (1st) 172074.....37

*Illinois State Toll Highway Authority v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
336 Ill. App. 3d 300 (2d Dist. 2003).....38

*Ivey v. Transunion Rental Screening Solutions, Inc.*,  
2021 IL App (1st) 200894.....37

*Kabakoff v. Zeneca, Inc.*,  
No. CV 2017-0459-JRS, 2020 WL 6781240 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2020).....27

*Karimi v. 401 Nort Wabash Venture, LLC*,  
2011 IL App (1st) 102670.....38

*Merck & Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Pharmaceuticals*,  
No. 15443-NC,1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999).....27

<i>Mo v. Hergan,</i> 2012 IL App (1st) 113179.....	29
<i>Nationwide Affinity Insurance Co. of America v. Shelley,</i> No. 3:14CV525, 2014 WL 1334224 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2014) .....	38
<i>Osler Institute, Inc. v. Miller,</i> 2015 IL App (1st) 133899.....	29
<i>Palmer v. Moffat,</i> No. 01C-03-114JEB, 2004 WL 397051 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2004).....	37
<i>Pekin Insurance Co. v. Adams,</i> 343 Ill. App. 3d 272 (4th Dist. 2003).....	14
<i>PNC Bank, National Association v. Kusmierz,</i> 2022 IL 126606.....	29, 30
<i>Roland Machinery Co. v. Reed,</i> 339 Ill. App. 3d 1093 (4th Dist. 2003).....	38
<i>RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing Corp. v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.,</i> No. 2020-0161-SG, 2020 WL 4199957 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2020).....	26
<i>Smith v. State Farm Insurance Cos.,</i> 369 Ill. App. 3d 478 (1st Dist. 2006) .....	31
<i>Sundance Homes, Inc. v. County of Du Page,</i> 195 Ill. 2d 257 (2001) .....	29
<i>Texas Pacific Land Corp. v. Horizon Kinetics LLC,</i> 306 A.3d 530 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	26
<i>Thermo Fisher Scientific PSG Corp. v. Arranta Bio MA, LLC,</i> No. 2022-0608-NAC, 2023 WL 2771509 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2023).....	26
<i>Tolbert v. Godinez,</i> 2020 IL App (4th) 180587 .....	29
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.,</i> 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	7, 14
<i>Valdovinos v. Tomita,</i> 394 Ill. App. 3d 14 (1st Dist. 2009) .....	30
<i>Westlake Financial Group, Inc. v. CDH-Delnor Health System,</i> 2015 IL App (2d) 140589 .....	30

*William F. Shea, LLC v. Bonutti Research, Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-CV-615, 2012 WL 5077701 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 18, 2012) .....37

**STATUTES**

735 ILCS 5/2-1005 .....31
